
 

 

 

Mark James  LLM, DPA, DCA 
Prif Weithredwr, 
Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin.  SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen.  SA31 1JP 
 

 

 

 

 

WEDNESDAY, 28 SEPTEMBER 2016 
 
 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 

 

 

I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE 

POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WHICH WILL 

BE HELD IN THE CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, CARMARTHEN AT 

10.00 AM ON WEDNESDAY, 5TH OCTOBER, 2016 FOR THE 

TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE 

ATTACHED AGENDA.  

 
 
 

Mark James 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

 

PLEASE RECYCLE 

 

 

Democratic Officer: Martin S. Davies 

Telephone (Direct Line): 01267 224059 

Fax: 01267 224911 

E-Mail: MSDavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

Ref: AD016-001 

 
 

Document Pack



 

 
 

POLICY & RESOURCES  

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

13 MEMBERS 
 

 

PLAID CYMRU GROUP – 5 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor G. Davies (Vice-Chair) 
2. Councillor J.K. Howell 
3. Councillor A.  Lenny 
4. Councillor D. Price 
5. Councillor D.E. Williams 
   
   
INDEPENDENT GROUP – 4 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor S.M. Allen 
2. Councillor W.J.W. Evans 
3. Councillor A.G. Morgan 
4. Councillor D.W.H. Richards (Chair) 
   
   
LABOUR  GROUP – 4 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor T. Devichand 
2. Councillor J.S. Edmunds 
3. Councillor A.W. Jones 
4. Councillor R. Thomas 

 



 

 

AGENDA   
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST   

3. DECLARATION OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS   

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED)   

5. 2016/17 IMPROVEMENT PLAN CORPORATE PERFORMANCE 
MONITORING REPORT.  

5 - 8 

6. 2016/17 IMPROVEMENT PLAN DEPARTMENTAL 
PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT.  

9 - 38 

7. STRATEGY TO PROMOTE THE WELSH LANGUAGE.  39 - 74 

8. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT  75 - 102 

9. QUARTERLY TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL 
INDICATOR REPORT.  

103 - 118 

10. POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ANNUAL 
REPORT 2015/16.  

119 - 140 

11. FORTHCOMING ITEMS.  141 - 142 

12. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 9TH JUNE 2016.  

143 - 148 

 
 

 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 

POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

5
th

 OCTOBER 2016  
 

2016/17 Improvement Plan Corporate 
Performance Monitoring Report  
Quarter 1 – 1

st
 April to 30

th
 June 2016 

 

To consider and comment on the following issues: 
• That the Scrutiny Committee considers the information contained within the report that 

spans across all departments, to make comments or proposals as appropriate and to 
satisfy itself regarding the performance of the Authority and its progress. 
 

Reasons:  
• To enable members to exercise their scrutiny role in relation to performance 

monitoring. 

• To ensure that any areas of concern are identified and the relevant action taken. 

To be referred to the Executive Board for decision: NO 

 

Executive Board Member Portfolio Holders: All members of the Executive Board 

 
Directorate: 
Chief Executive’s  
  
Name of Head of Service:  
Wendy Walters  
 
 
Report Author:  
Eva Hope 
 

Designations: 
 
 
 
Assistant Chief Executive 
(Regeneration & Policy)  
 
 
Departmental Performance 
Management Officer (Chief 
Executive’s Department) 
 

Tel Nos. / E-Mail Addresses: 
 
 
 
01267 224112 
wswalters@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
 
 
01267224484 
ehope@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
 

  

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

5
th

 OCTOBER 2016  
 

2016/17 Improvement Plan Corporate Performance Monitoring 
Report  

Quarter 1 – 1
st

 April to 30
th

 June 2016  

 

Below is an overview of progress against the actions and measures in the 2016/17 
Improvement Plan for the whole Authority, as at 30th June 2016 and broken down by 
Scrutiny. 
  

Breakdown as per 
Scrutiny 

Total 
On 

target 
Off 

target 
Currently 

not available 
Annual  

Overall 
% on 

Target 

Community Scrutiny 45 38 5 0 2 84% 
[...]
tal Performance 
Monitoring Report  

Quarter 1 – 1
st

 April to 30
th

 June 2016  

 

The attached report sets out the progress against the actions and measures in the 
2016/17 Improvement Plan relevant to the Committee’s remit (Chief Executive’s and 
Corporate Services’ Departments), as at 30th June 2016.  

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES  

 

IMPLICATIONS 
We confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors 
/ Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with 
this report.  
  
Signed:    Paul R. Thomas  

 
Wendy Walters  
 
Chris Moore  

Assistant Chief Executive (People Management & Performance)  
 
Assistant Chief Executive (Regeneration & Policy)  
 
Director of Corporate Services  
 

Policy, 
Crime & 
Disorder and 
Equalities 

Legal Finance ICT Risk 
Management 
Issues 

Staffing 
Implications 

Physical 
Assets  

YES 
 

YES NONE NONE YES NONE NONE 

 

1. Policy, Crime & Disorder and Equalities 
Performance Measures are set to monitor the performance of services and targets set. If 
the Council is to deliver its promises to citizens and stakeholders, then measures and 
actions that are underachieving need to be addressed.  

2. Legal   
Performance Measures are set to monitor the performance of services and targets set. If 
the Council is to deliver its promises to citizens and stakeholders, then measures and 
actions that are underachieving need to be addressed. 

5. Risk Management Issues 
This report refers to all actions and measures in the 2016/17 Improvement Plan within the 
Committee’s remit. Potential risks addressed are: 
 

• regulatory report recommendations 

• comments on not meeting our own goals - actions and measures 

• meeting statutory targets  

• improvement and comparative data for national measures  
 

 
  

Page 11



 

 
 

CONSULTATIONS 
We confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are
[...]
uage in Carmarthenshire` report. Many
of the actions have been incorporated into the Welsh in Education Strategic Plan, the Welsh language Standards action plan and the Promotion
Strategy.

Service Head: Wendy S Walters Performance status: On target

Page 25 of 25Report A - PIMS Scrutiny report

21/09/2016mhtml:file://\\ntcarmcc\cfp\Management\Performance Management & Strategic Planning\PIMU Team Folder\Mandy Work Area\2016-17\2016-17 reports\Q1 Reports\...

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

  

 

Policy & Resources Scrutiny   

5 OCTOBER 2016  

STRATEGY TO PROMOTE THE WELSH LANGUAGE  
Purpose: 

The draft Strategy to promote the Welsh language has been prepared as part of the Council’s 
responsibilities through the Welsh language Standards.  The Council is required to publish the 
Strategy as part of the Welsh Language Standards but it has been developed in full 
partnership with the County’s Strategic Welsh Language Forum, which includes key partners 
such as the Mentrau Iaith.  

Recommendations / key decisions required: 
• That the Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committee discusses the draft Strategy and 

provides any comments before it is presented to the Executive Board.  

  

Reasons:  
• The County Council is required to prepare a Strategy to promote the Welsh language 

as part of the Welsh language Standards framework (Standard 145)  

 To be referred to the Executive Board for decision:      YES 

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:- Cllr. Mair Stephens  

Directorate 

Name of Head of Service: 

Wendy Walters  

 

Report Author: 

Llinos Evans  

 

Designations: 

Assistant Chief Executive 
(Regeneration & Policy) 

 

Policy & Partnership Officer  

 

Tel Nos. 

01267 224112 / 4914  

E Mail Addresses: 

WSWalters@sirgar.gov.uk  

Llinevans@sirgar.gov.uk  

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 39



 
 

  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committee     

 5 October 2016   
 
 

Strategy to promote the Welsh language 
 

1. BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
Carmarthenshire County Council received its Compliance Notice in relation to the Welsh 
language Standards in September 2016.  
 
As part of the Standards we are required to prepare and publish a Strategy outlining how we 
will promote and facilitate the use of the Language in our area (standard 145).  
 
The draft Strategy builds upon the ‘Welsh language in Carmarthenshire’ report approved by 
Council in April 2014. Many of the opportunities outlined in the draft Strategy were previously 
in place through the agreed recommendations.  
 
However this Strategy provides us with an opportunity to work and share best practice with 
other organisations across the county through the County’s Strategic Welsh Language Forum 
whose membership includes: 

• Carmarthenshire Federation of Young Farmers  

• Coleg Sir Gâr  

• Cymdeithas yr Iaith 

• Dyfodol i’r Iaith   

• Hywel Dda University Health Board  

• Mentrau Iaith  

• Merched y Wawr / Clybiau Gwawr  

• Mudiad Meithrin 

• Welsh Government  

• University of Wales Trinity St David 

• Urdd  

• Welsh for Adults  

• Welsh language Centres (Y Lle, Llanelli and Yr Atom, Carmarthen)  
 
The Strategy will be delivered in partnership with the Forum members with links to our Public 
Services Board partners being established as the action plan is developed.  
 
Preparing and publishing a Strategy to promote the Welsh language is a statutory 
responsibility under the Welsh Language Measure (2011).  

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES 

(Draft Strategy)  

Page 40



 
 

  

IMPLICATIONS 
 

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this 
report: 

Signed:               W.S.Walters                                                 Assistant Chief Executive (Regeneration & Policy)                       

Policy, Crime 
& Disorder 
and 
Equalities 

Legal  Finance  ICT  Risk 
Management 
Issues  

Staffing 
Implications 

Physical 
Assets   

YES  YES  YES  NONE  NONE  NONE   NONE  

1. Policy, Crime & Disorder and Equalities 

The Council has a statutory responsibility to meet the Welsh language Standards, which have 
been placed on us as part of the Welsh Language Measure (2011).  

2. Legal   

The Welsh Language Standards Regulations 2015 came into force on 31 March 2015. These 
Regulations have replaced the responsibilities placed on Carmarthenshire County Council under 
the Welsh Language Act 1993 and have been imposed on the council since 31 March 2016. 

3. Finance   

As the Strategy is implemented, thorough consideration must be given to the potential financial 
implications. Further investment may be required in future to ensure progress in made.  

 

CONSULTATIONS 

I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed below 

Signed:   W.S.Walters                                                 Assistant Chief Executive (Regeneration & Policy)                                                

 

1. Scrutiny Committee - N/A  

2.Local Member(s)  - N/A  

3.Community / Town Council - N/A  

4.Relevant Partners  - N/A  

5.Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations   

The draft Strategy has been discussed and supported by the Council’s Members Advisory 
Panel on the Welsh language.  

The draft Strategy has been discussed and supported by the County’s Strategic Welsh 
Language Forum.  

The draft Strategy has been discussed and supported by the Corporate Management Team.  
 

Page 41



 
 

  

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information 

List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report: 

THESE ARE DETAILED BELOW      

Title of Document File Ref 
No. 

Locations that the papers are available for public 
inspection  

Welsh Language 
Standards  

 http://www.carmarthenshire.gov.w
[...]
ire.gov.uk  

01267 224008/4914  

Page 74



 

 
 
 

 

POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

5
th

 OCTOBER 2016 

 

REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET  

MONITORING REPORT 2016/17 

 

To consider and comment on the following issues: 
• That Scrutiny receives the Authority’s Corporate Budget Monitoring Report and the 

Chief Executive and Corporate Services departmental reports and considers the 
budgetary position. 

Reasons:  
• To provide the Committee with an update on the latest budgetary position, as at 30th 

June 2016, in respect of 2016/17. 

To be referred to the Executive Board for decision: NO 

 

Executive Board Member Portfolio Holders:  

• Cllr. David Jenkins (Resources)  

• Cllr. Mair Stephens (Human Resources, Efficiencies & Collaboration)  

• Cllr. Pam Palmer (Communities)  

 
Directorate: 
Corporate Services  
  
Name of Head of Service:  
Owen Bowen  
 
 
Report Author:  
Owen Bowen  
 

Designation: 
 
 
 
Head of Financial Services  
 

Tel No. / E-Mail Address: 
 
 
 
01267 224886  
obowen@carmarthenshire.gov.uk   
 

  

Agenda Item 8

Page 75



 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

5th OCTOBER 2016 

 

REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET  

MONITORING REPORT 2016/17  

 

The Financial Monitoring report is presented as follows: 
 
Revenue Budgets  
 
 Appendix A – Authority Corporate Budget Monitoring report 
Overall, the monitoring report forecasts an end of year overspend of £1,854k on the 
Authority’s net revenue budget with an overspend at departmental level of £2,710k. 
Summary position and main variances on agreed budgets for all departments are also 
included. 
 
Appendix B 
Chief Executive and Corporate Services detail variances for information purposes only. 
 
Capital Budgets 
 
Appendix C - Corporate Capital Programme Monitoring 2016/17 
The total projected net expenditure for 2016/17 is £48.586m compared to the allocated net 
budget for the year of £59.527m, giving a -£10.941m variance. The variance will be 
[...]
page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 

POLICY & RESOURCES  

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

5
th

 OCTOBER 2016 
 
 

Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committee – Annual 
Report 2015/16 

 

 

To consider and comment on the following issues: 
 

• That members consider and approve the Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committee’s 
annual report for the 2015/16 municipal year.  

  

Reasons:  
 

• The Council’s Constitution requires scrutiny committees to report annually on their 
work. 

 

 
To be referred to the Executive Board for decision: NO 
 

 

 
Executive Board Member Portfolio Holder: NOT APPLICABLE  
 

 
 
Directorate: 
Chief Executive’s  
  
Name of Head of Service: 
Linda Rees-Jones  
 
 
Report Author:  
Matthew Hughes  
 

 
Designations: 
 
 
 
Head of Administration & Law  
 
 
 
Democratic Services Officer  

 
Tel Nos. / E-Mail Addresses: 
 
 
 
01267 224010 
lrjones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk  
 
 
01267 224029  
mahughes@carmarthenshire.gov.uk  
 

 
  

Agenda Item 10

Page 119



 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

POLICY & RESOURCES 

 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

5
th

 OCTOBER 2016 
 
 

Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committee – Annual 
Report 2015/16 

  

 

 
The attached report has been prepared in order to comply with Article 6.2 of the County 
Council’s Constitution which states that a scrutiny committee must: 
 
“Prepare an annual report giving an account of the Committee’s activities over the 
previous year.” 
 
The report provides an overview of the workings of the Policy & Resources Scrutiny 
Committee during the 2015/16 municipal year and includes information on the following 
topics:  
 

• Overview of the Scrutiny Work Programmes 

• Key issues considered  

• Issues referred to or from Executive Board / Other Scrutiny Committees 

• Member attendance at meetings 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? 
 

 
YES  
 

 
  

Page 120



 

 

IMPLICATIONS 

 
I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the approp
[...]
ovement Plan 
16/17 and Annual 
Report 15/16 
 

 
Treasury 
Management 
Annual Report 
2015/16 
 

 
Performance 
Monitoring 2016/17 
(Q1) 

 
Welsh Language 
Standards Annual 
Report 2015/16 

 
3-year Revenue 
Budget 
Consultation 
2017/18 to 2019/20 
 

 
Treasury 
Management 
Policy & Strategy 
2017/18 

 
Budget Monitoring 
2016/17 
 

 
ICT Strategy 
Monitoring (to 
include no. of 
emails tracked) 

Asset Transfer 
Annual Report 
2015/16 
 

EOY Performance 
Monitoring 2015/16  
 

Welsh Language 
Promotion Strategy 
2016-2021 
 

Budget Monitoring 
2016/17 
 

5-year Capital 
Programme 
Consultation 
2017/18 to 2021/22   
 

Treasury 
Management 
2016/17 (Q3) 

Performance 
Monitoring 2016/17 
(Q3) 

Third Sector 
Funding Challenge 
Panel Update 

Third Sector Spend 
Review  
 

TIC Annual Report 
2015/16 and 
Business Plan 
2016/17  
 

P&R  
Scrutiny Committee 
Annual Report 
2015/16 
 

Treasury 
Management 
2016/17 (Q2) 
 

CEX & Corporate 
Services Business 
Plans 2017/18  

Public Services 
Board Annual 
Report 2016 

Actions & Referrals 
Update 
 

 

Email Usage & 
Management 
Policy 
 

EOY Budget 
Monitoring 2015/16 

Treasury 
Management 
2016/17 (Q1) 
 

Ageing Well Plan 
Update  

Council’s Well-
Being Objectives 
2017/18 

Public Services 
Board Well-Being 
Assessment 

Council’s 
Engagement 
Mechanisms (T&F 
Monitoring) (from 
Sept) 
 

 

Portable Device 
Usage Policy  
 

Tackling Poverty 
Action Plan 

Budget Monitoring 
2016/17 
 

Future scrutiny 
arrangements for 
the PSB 

 Procurement 
Strategy 
 

  

P&R Scrutiny 
Committee FWP 
2016/17 
 

Actions & Referrals 
Update 
 

 Spend on External 
Expertise and 
Legal Services 
2015/16   
 

    

   Asset Management 
Plan (from 
September) 

    

   Actions & Referrals 
Update 

    

 
 

P
age 142



 
 

 
 

POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

Thursday, 9 June 2016 
 

PRESENT: Councillor D.W.H. Richards (Chair) 
 
Councillors:  
S.M. Allen, D.M. Cundy (In place of R. Thomas), T. Devichand, W.J.W. Evans, 
W.T. Evans (In place of G. Davies), J.K. Howell, P. Hughes-Griffiths (In place of A. 
Lenny), A.W. Jones, A.G. Morgan, D. Price, D.E. Williams and J. Williams (In place of 
J.S. Edmunds) 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
J. Fearn, Head of Corporate Property 
P. Sexton, Head of Audit, Risk and Procurement 
N. Daniel, Performance & Information Manager 
H. Morgan, Interim Economic Development Manager 
J. Wilson, Community Regeneration Manager (Rural) 
S. Watkins, Senior TIC Officer 
J. Williams, IT Security Officer 
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Chamber, 3 Spilman Street, Carmarthen - 10.00 am - 12.45 pm 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors G. Davies, J.S. Edmunds, 
A. Lenny, R. Thomas and L.M. Stephens, Executive Board Member (Human 
Resources, Efficiencies and Collaboration). 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
There were no declarations of personal interest. 
 

3. DECLARATION OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS 
There were no declarations of prohibited party whips. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
No public questions had been received. 
 

5. THIRD SECTOR FUNDING REVIEW 
Further to minute 4 of the meeting held on the 30th April 2015 the Committee 
considered an update report on Third Sector Funding Review findings. The report 
also detailed the handover arrangement from the TIC Team to a new centralised 
function to meet the recommendations of the review. 
 
Whilst a target of reducing funding to the 3rd sector by £1million had been set 
certain areas of spend had been difficult to influence where services were 
statutory in nature and particularly demand led. However, reductions of £742,075 
(or 34%) had been identified due to early dialogue with the organisations and 
awareness raising of the project. The majority of reductions had been factored 
within each department’s Priority Based Budget and, looking forward, further 
reductions of £285k within the 3rd sector had alrea
[...]
inly due to legal issues, in 
particular land held on trust, poor condition of assets and a reluctance to take on 
assets that were perceived to be liabilities until all outstanding issues, whether 
directly or indirectly related to the premises, were dealt with in advance of any 
Transfer. The Property Division, working with officers from across the Council, 
continued to focus efforts on progressing transfers to ensure that services and 
provision important to local communities for current and future users were 
retained. 
 
It was noted that the Executive Board report, at its meeting scheduled for 20th 
June 2016, would be considering a report setting out the position in relation to 
recreational facilities following the Expressions of Interest [EOI] deadline of 31st 
March 2016. The report would highlights the properties that had not been the 
subject of an EOI and seek a decision on the future process and timing for dealing 
with these assets, together with the future availability of Maintenance Grants. 
 
The following issues were discussed during consideration of the report: 

• Concerns were raised about the delays, on both sides, associated with 
legal processes and it was hoped that the Authority’s recent appointments 
of 2 new solicitors would help address the matter; 

• In response to a query it was stated that there was no policy to dispose of 

Page 144



 
 

 
 

any parks or playgrounds for non sporting or exclusive use but the 
Executive Board would have to consider future use where there were no 
expressions of interest though this would be a matter for consultation; 

• Concern was expressed that the Authority would still have to maintain areas 
of land not transferred even if they were no longer used; 

• The impact and relevance of the Wellbeing of Future Generations [Wales] 
Act 2015 on the Asset Transfer Policy was, in response to a comment, 
being taken into account and the Committee was informed that report 
templates were also being amended to reflect its implications; 

• The Head of Property assured members that they would be consulted on 
any proposals regarding the disposal of surplus assets for community 
purposes in their wards.   

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received and progress noted. 
 

7. AMENDMENTS TO THE EMAIL USAGE & MONITORING POLICY 
The Committee considered a report detailing proposed amendments to the Email 
Usage & Monitoring Policy, which defined Carmarthenshire County Council’s 
policy for the effective and appropriate use of email, in order that it met statutory 
obligations. 
 
The following issues were raised during consideration of the report: 

• Concern was expressed on behalf of members of the Planning and 
Licensing Committees who often received unsolicited e mails from external 
sources in connection with planning and licensing applications; 

• The IT section was looking into the control of SPAM emails. The Authority 
already undertook the automated monitoring of text in order that 
attachments could be checked for viruses which could be damaging to the 
Council’s systems; 

• It was suggested that the filtering of email text should not only be able to 
pick up on obscene language but also threats or security issues particularly 
in light of the recent bomb threats received at local schools. 

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED  

7.1 that the amendments to the Email usage and Monitoring Policy be 
endorsed; 

7.2 that a report be submitted on an annual basis indicating the  
number of occasions e mails have been tracked. 

 
8. PORTABLE DEVICE USAGE POLICY 

The Committee considered a report on the proposed introduction of a Portable 
Device Usage Policy which would provide strong and clear governance around the 
use of portable devices by Carmarthenshire County Council staff and Elected 
Members. 
 
In its drive to mobilise the workforce Carmarthenshire County Council had seen a 
significant increase in the number of portable devices in use which facilitated 
gr
[...]
om rural areas officers agreed to 
seek clarification. A concern was expressed that rural areas of 
Carmarthenshire could be losing out on the basis that under European and 
Welsh Government criteria some town wards were also considered to be 
‘rural’. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED  
 
9.1 that the report be received;  
 
9.2 that the draft Annual Report 2015/16 and Improvement Plan 

2016/17 be endorsed and referred to the Executive Board.  
 
 

10. POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK 
PROGRAMME FOR 2016/17 
The Committee received a report that had been prepared to inform the 
development of the Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committee forward work 
programme for 2016/17, following an informal meeting on the 3rd May 2016. The 
Committee noted that each scrutiny committee was required to develop and 
publish an annual forward work programme, identifying issues and reports to be 
considered during the course of a municipal year.  
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Forward Work Programme for 2016/17 
be confirmed. 
 
 

Page 146



 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

Page 147



Page 148

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 2016/17 IMPROVEMENT PLAN CORPORATE PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT.
	6 2016/17 IMPROVEMENT PLAN DEPARTMENTAL PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT.
	REPORT

	7 STRATEGY TO PROMOTE THE WELSH LANGUAGE.
	REPORT

	8 REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E

	9 QUARTERLY TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATOR REPORT.
	REPORT
	Appendix A
	Appendix  B

	10 POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16.
	REPORT

	11 FORTHCOMING ITEMS.
	12 TO SIGN AS  A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 9TH JUNE 2016.



Minutes of the meeting


POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 5 October 2016

PRESENT: Councillor D.W.H. Richards (Chair);

Councillors: 
S.M. Allen, T. Devichand, J.S. Edmunds, W.J.W. Evans, J.K. Howell, A. Lenny, K. Madge 
(In place of A.W. Jones), A.G. Morgan, D. Price, R. Thomas and D.E. Williams

Also in attendance:  
Councillor D. Jenkins, Executive Board Member (EBM), Resources;
Councillor L.M. Stephens, Executive Board Member (EBM), Human Resources, 
Efficiencies, Collaboration and Welsh Language Champion;

The following Officers were in attendance:
P. Sexton, Head of Audit, Risk and Procurement;
L. Rees-Jones, Head of Administration and Law;
P.R. Thomas, Assistant Chief Executive (People Management and Performance);
N. Daniel, Interim Head of ICT Service;
O. Bowen, Head of Financial Services;
H. Morgan, Economic Development Manager;
L. Evans, Policy and Partnership Officer;
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer;
J. Owen, Democratic Services Officer.

Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen - 10.00 am - 11.20 am

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
An apology for absence was received from Councillor A.W. Jones.

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST
There were no declarations of personal interest.

3. DECLARATION OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS
There were no declarations of prohibited party whips.

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED)
No public questions were received.

5. 2016/17 IMPROVEMENT PLAN CORPORATE PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
REPORT
The Committee considered a report which provided an overview of how each 
Scrutiny function was performing against the actions and measures in the 
Authority’s 2016/17 Improvement Plan, as at 30th June 2016.  

The Economic Development Manager, in response to a query, agreed to seek 
clarification as to why the breakdown figures for Education & Children’s Services 
Scrutiny figures did not add up. 

RESOLVED to note the report.



6. 2016/17 IMPROVEMENT PLAN DEPARTMENTAL PERFORMANCE 
MONITORING REPORT
The Committee considered the 2016/17 Improvement Plan Departmental 
Performance Monitoring report which provided an overview of how the Chief 
Executive’s and Corporate Services’ Departments had performed in quarter 1 [1st 
April-30th June] of 2016/17. 

The following issues were raised during consideration of the report:

 In response to a query regarding the significant delay in responding to 
Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) requests the Economic Development 
Manager explained to the Committee that many of the requests were 
complex, often requiring data from multiple facets of the Authority and from 
a number of previous years. She added that in light of the number of 
requests being received the target would be reviewed;

 The Head of Financial Services, in response to a query, agreed to furnish  
members with details of the current proposals by Welsh Government 
following the withdrawal of the Wales Retail (Rate) Relief Scheme; 

 An assurance was sought that the combined approach by the Street Scene 
and Building Services sections for acquiring sewerage and gulley emptiers 
would not impact on the service such a vehicle provided. The Head of 
Audit, Risk and Procurement stated that this was just one aspect of where 
the aforementioned sections were working together to improve current 
provisions and achieve efficiency savings but he would seek the 
reassurance sought from the service in question;

 Officers agreed to ascertain from the Electoral Services Division as to how 
prevalent in Carmarthenshire was the problem of people not  registering to 
vote;   

 In response to a query arising from ‘Action 12007’ the Head of 
Administration and Law advised that the Constitutional Review Working 
Group [CRWG] was due to meet shortly to review the changes it had 
recommended since its establishment and to consider whether any 
refinements were necessary. She also agreed to take back to CRWG a 
comment that the reference to improving ‘the openness and transparency of 
the Council’ should incorporate ‘inclusion’ also;

 the Interim Head of ICT Services stated that his service had engaged with 
Directors, Heads of Service and staff to establish how best ICT could meet 
their Service needs. In addition, Members were informed that a new Digital 
Transformation Strategy would be developed over the next 6 months with 
further extensive engagement with all service areas, elected members and 
partners and the Strategy would be aligned to the Corporate Strategy to 
ensure a more agile mobile workforce;

 The Assistant Chief Executive (People Management and Performance) 
informed Committee advised that the proposed joint working arrangement 
with Pembrokeshire County Council on ICT matters had stalled with the 
latter having appointed its own Head of ICT.  Carmarthenshire County 
Council remained a willing partner however on collaborative working.  



RESOLVED to note the report.

7. STRATEGY TO PROMOTE THE WELSH LANGUAGE
The Committee considered the draft Strategy to Promote the Welsh Language 
which the Council was required to publish as part of the Welsh Language 
Standards.  The Strategy, which had been developed in partnership with the 
County’s Strategic Welsh Language Forum, provided an opportunity for the 
Authority to work and share best practice with other organisations across the 
county through the Strategic Welsh Language Forum. 

The following issues were raised during consideration of the draft Strategy:
 Members were advised that the Authority already collaborated with 

neighbouring local authorities on aspects of the strategy;

 It was suggested that, aside from the aforementioned Strategy which 
related to the welsh language, consideration should be given to the 
possibility of introducing a separate strategy which would encourage people 
who had left Wales to return.  The Policy and Partnership Officer agreed 
that such a strategy would be welcome but further research was needed as 
to why people had initially moved away and this would be a priority within 
the first 18 months of the Strategy’s adoption;

 Concern was expressed that the Strategy was directed primarily at the 
public sector rather than the private sector.  The Policy and Partnership 
Officer responded that there were many businesses in Carmarthenshire 
which operated bilingually and there was great emphasis on partnership 
working.

RESOLVED that the draft Strategy be endorsed.

8. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT
The Committee considered the monitoring report that outlined the budgetary 
position for the 2016/17 financial year as at the 30th June 2016. The report 
included:

 Authority Corporate Budget Monitoring Report (Appendix A);
 The Chief Executive’s and Corporate Services Revenue budget (Appendix 

B); 
 Corporate Capital Programme Monitoring 2016/17 (Appendix C); 
 Corporate Capital Programme Monitoring 2016/17 – main Variances and 
 The Chief Executive’s and Resources Capital Programme 2015/16 

(Appendix D).

The following issues were raised during consideration of the report:

 In response to a query the Committee was informed that the standby 
savings had been identified following a review by the TIC [Transform, 
Innovate and Change] team which had identified that some employees had 
been receiving standby payments in line with their duties for a number of 
years but had never been called out;



 Reference was made to the costs associated with enhanced voluntary 
redundancy at schools which the Council had had to cover and it was noted 
that  options relating to the management of the costs and the potential 
sharing of some of the cost with schools was being explored;

 Concern was expressed that some of the £632k underspend on extra care 
homes had been utilised to purchase the Guildhall, Carmarthen, rather than 
on social care. The Head of Financial Services confirmed that £225k of this 
money had been vired for that purpose following the Executive Board’s 
decision to acquire the building.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to endorse the report.

9. QUARTERLY TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATOR 
REPORT
The Committee considered the Quarterly Treasury Management and Prudential 
Indicator Report for the period 1st April 2016-30th June 2016 which listed the 
treasury management activities which had occurred during the first quarter of the 
year in line with the Treasury Management Policy and Strategy 2016-2017 
adopted by Council on the 23rd February 2016.

RESOLVED to endorse the report.

10. POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16
The Committee considered the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee Annual 
Report for the 2015/16 municipal year which provided an overview of the work of 
the Committee including:-

 Overview of the Scrutiny Work Programmes
 Key issues considered
 Issues referred to or from Executive Board/Other Scrutiny Committees
 Member attendance at meetings

The Head of Administration and Law, in response to a comment, agreed to provide 
the Committee with details of the Executive Board’s Forward Work Programme on 
a quarterly basis.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to endorse the report.

11. FORTHCOMING ITEMS
RESOLVED that the list of forthcoming items to be considered at the next 
scheduled meeting to be held on 11th November, 2016 be noted.

12. MINUTES
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 9th June 2016 be signed 
as a correct record.

________________________ __________________
CHAIR DATE


